AOM: 42/72/2016/11 issue 02  1/7
ALL OPERATORS MESSAGE
Date: 26th June 2018                          Ref. AOM: 42/72/2016/11 issue 2
This AOM is for information only and does not give instructions to Operators. It advises Operators of matters, which are
currently, either under investigation or dealt with by ATR. However, Operators may consider initiating their own action. This
AOM may be reissued to inform Operators of the closing action (Service Bulletin, No action required, etc…).
Aircraft models: ATR42 and ATR72 ATA: 52
SUBJECT:  Passenger door forward handrail quick release pin

ATR42    IPC ATR Effectivity ALL
52-11-20 HANDRAIL INSTL-SECONDARY
FIG ITEM PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE USAGE QTY
37B 230 S5217652520200 ..STOP 002
   S5217652520200 I/W S5217652520202
   OPT TO S5217652520202 (VA0170)
240 S5217652200600 ..STANCHION ASSY 001
   RPLS S5217652200695
250 M81934-2-20A016 ...BUSHING V81349 002
260 S5217652220800 ...BUSHING 001
270 S5217672020200 ...BUSHING 002
280 S5217650802400 .STANCHION ASSY 001
   RPLS S5217650800800
290 M81934-2-04A008 ..BUSHING V81349 002
295 M81934-2-20C016 ..BUSHING V81349 002
300 NAS6704U18 .BOLT V80205 001
310 NTA11551-4ACU .WASHER 001
   OPT TO BACW10BP4ACU   (V81205)
320 NTA11551-4DP .WASHER 001
   OPT TO BACW10BP4DP    (V81205)
330 NTA14451-04P029 .BUSHING 001
340 NTA11354-4CM .NUT 001
-  350 S5217652100200 .LINK ASSY 001
360 S5217652120200 ..LINK-HANDRAIL FWD 001
370 S5237944120200 ..INSERT 001
380 MS21221-4K ..ROD END V96906 001
390 NAS509-6 ..NUT-JAM VT0000 001
400 NAS513-6 ..WASHER VT0000 001
410 NTA11151-5K13 ..BOLT 002
420 NTA11752-5 ..COLLAR 002
430 NTA14554-04C ..BEARING-PLAIN-SELF ALIGNING 001
HANDRAIL INSTL-SECONDARY
Figure 37B 52-11-20
PAGE 37B -2
HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255
Figure 37B 52-11-20
PAGE 37B -0
Advance copy issue date : 25 June 2018
This document is valid until incorporation in the next revision provided by ATR.
ATR72    IPC ATR Effectivity ALL
52-11-20 HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255
FIG ITEM PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE USAGE QTY
37B -   1 S5217650002061 HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255 (NP) RF
   SEE 52-11-20-35E FOR NHA
10 S5217651220000 .PIN 002
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
    POST CI98-342B
20 MS16562-38 .PIN V96906 002
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1040
    POST SB52-1052
    POST CI98-342B
-  30A S5217650180000 .HANDRAIL TUBE ASSY 001
    POST SB52-1034
40 S5217651300600 ..HANDRAIL ATTACH ASSY 001
50 M81934-2-04C006 ...BUSHING V81349 002
60 S5217651300400 ..HANDRAIL ATTACH ASSY 001
   OPT TO S5217651300401 (VA0170)
70 S5217672020200 ...BUSHING 002
80 S5217651122400 ..HANDRAIL TUBE 001
   RPLD BY S5217651122402
90 S5217650520000 ..CAP 002
-  100 S5217650802600 .STANCHION ASSY 001
    POST SB52-1040
    POST SB52-1052
   RPLD BY S5217650802800
-  100A S5217650802800 .STANCHION ASSY 001
   RPLS S5217650802600
   RPLD BY S5217650803006
   RPLD BY S5217650803206
105 NAS1756N12 ..FLAG 001
RPLD BY S5217650200200
105B S5217650200200 ..FLAG 001
    POST SB52-1063
    POST CI98-342B
110 S5217652500000 ..SUPPORT ASSY-PIN 001
120 NTA14453-04P009 ...BUSH 002
130 NTA11950A4-5 ..LANYARD VT0000 001
   OPT TO LT1504A4-5     (V84256)
140 MS17990C412 ..PIN-QUICK RELEASE V96906 001
   BUY PN MS17984C412
HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255
Figure 37B 52-11-20
PAGE 37B -1
ATR72    IPC ATR Effectivity ALL
52-11-20 HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255
FIG ITEM PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE USAGE QTY
37B 150 S5217652400600 ..FITTING ASSY-SLIDING 001
   OPT TO S5217652400695 (VA0170)
160 NTA14453-04P017 ...BUSH 001
    POST SB52-1040
   OPT TO BACB28AP04P017 (VFB429)
170 NTA14453-04P015 ...BUSH 001
   OPT TO BACB28AP04P015 (V81205)
175 NTA14453-06P015 ...BUSHING 001
177 S5217652421400 ...SPECIAL BUSHING 001
178 MS16624-1037 ...RING-RETAINER 001
180 S5217652420400 ..PAD 001
190 S5217652420600 ..PAD 002
200 NAS1152E5P ..SCREW V80205 004
210 NTA11551-2NDP ..WASHER 004
   OPT TO BACW10BP2NDP   (V81205)
220 NTA11354-08CM ..NUT 004
230 S5217652520200 ..STOP 002
   S5217652520200 I/W S5217652520202
   OPT TO S5217652520202 (VA0170)
240 S5217652200600 ..STANCHION ASSY 001
   RPLS S5217652200695
250 M81934-2-20A016 ...BUSHING V81349 002
260 S5217652220800 ...BUSHING 001
270 S5217672020200 ...BUSHING 002
280A S5217650800800 .STANCHION ASSY 001
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
   RPLD BY S5217650802400
290 M81934-2-04A008 ..BUSHING V81349 002
295 M81934-220C016P ..BUSHING 002
300 NAS6704U18 .BOLT V80205 001
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
305 NAS6704U17 .BOLT V80205 001
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
    POST CI98-342B
310 NTA11551-4CU .WASHER 002
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255
Figure 37B 52-11-20
PAGE 37B -2
ATR72    IPC ATR Effectivity ALL
52-11-20 HANDRAILS INSTL-FR36-FR39,Z255
FIG ITEM PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE USAGE QTY
37B 310A NTA11551-4ACU .WASHER 002
    POST CI98-342B
   OPT TO BACW10BP4ACU   (V81205)
320 NTA11551-4DP .WASHER 002
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
    POST CI98-342B
   OPT TO BACW10BP4DP    (V81205)
330 NTA14451-04P029 .BUSHING 001
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
335 NTA14451-04P030 .BUSHING 001
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
    POST CI98-342B
   OPT TO BACB28AK04-030 (V81205)
340 NTA11354-4CM .NUT 002
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
-  350 S5217652100200 .LINK ASSY 001
    POST SB52-1034
    POST SB52-1052
    POST CI98-342B
360 S5217652120200 ..LINK-HANDRAIL FWD 001